

No. 21-1404

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUNOCO PARTNERS MARKETING & TERMINALS L.P.;  
SUNOCO, INC. (R&M),

*Petitioners,*

v.

PERRY CLINE, on behalf of himself and all others  
similarly situated,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
EVELYN BLACKLOCK\*  
DARINA MERRIAM\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

August 3, 2022

---

WILSON-EPES PRINTING Co., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF.....  | 1  |
| I. The Tenth Circuit's Refusal To Determine Its<br>Own Jurisdiction Is Egregiously Wrong And<br>A Stark Departure From Uniform And Long-<br>Settled Practice..... | 2  |
| II. Left Standing, The Decision Below Will Sow<br>Confusion And Chaos .....   | 8  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 12 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Berkshire Env't Action Team, Inc.</i><br><i>v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., LLC,</i><br>851 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... | 6    |
| <i>Crucible Materials Corp.</i><br><i>v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n,</i><br>127 F.3d 1057 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....            | 6    |
| <i>Hentif v. Obama,</i><br>733 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....   | 3    |
| <i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cnty.,</i><br>495 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2007).....   | 7    |
| <i>Mata v. Lynch,</i><br>576 U.S. 143 (2015).....  | 2, 5 |
| <i>Raley v. Hyundai Motor Co.,</i><br>642 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2011).....  | 6, 7 |
| <i>Reyes-Garcia v. Rodriguez &amp; Del Valle, Inc.,</i><br>82 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1996) .....                              | 7    |
| <i>Stephens v. Jones,</i><br>494 F.App'x 906 (10th Cir. 2012) .....  | 7    |
| <i>Strey v. Hunt Int'l Res. Corp.,</i><br>696 F.2d 87 (10th Cir. 1982).....  | 7    |
| <i>United States v. 24.30 Acres of Land,</i><br>105 F.App'x 134 (8th Cir. 2004) .....                                    | 7    |
| <i>United States v. Ceballos-Martinez,</i><br>387 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004).....  | 7    |
| <i>United States v. Ruiz,</i><br>536 U.S. 622 (2002).....  | 5    |
| <i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kerr,</i><br>240 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2000).....  | 6    |

**Rule**

Fed. R. App. P. 28 ..... 4

**Other Authoritiy**

Fed. Ct. App. Manual (7th ed.) ..... 3
